

July 11, 2024

Attention: [REDACTED]

Dear [REDACTED]

Re: Your request for access to information under Part II of the *Access to Information and Protection of Privacy Act, 2015* (File #: PB/975/2024)

On June 11, 2024, we received your request for access to the following records/information:

- 1/ What is a peaking unit ?*
- 2/ How many MW are available in NFLD?*
- 3/ Date 2024 first used ?*
- 4/ Why were peaking units not used before?*
- 5 /if used would have replaced fuel used @Holyfood since open*
- 6/ Re 5/ provide total \$ value saving that were possible*
- 7/ re fiscal year 2024 provide \$ value fuel saving possible*

Please be advised that access to the records responsive to your request have been granted.

Please see Appendix A attached hereto for records responsive to your request.

In keeping with our standard practice, it is our intention to post this letter on the Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro website.

Please be advised that you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review the processing of your access request, as set out in section 42 of the Access to Information and Protection of Privacy Act, 2015 (the Act) (a copy of this section has been enclosed for your reference). A request to the Commissioner must be made in writing within 15 business days of the date of this letter or within a longer period that may be allowed by the Commissioner.

The appeal may be addressed to the Information and Privacy Commissioner as follows:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner
2 Canada Drive
P. O. Box 13004, Stn. A
St. John's, NL. A1B 3V8

Telephone: (709) 729-6309

Toll-Free: 1-877-729-6309
Email: commissioner@oipc.nl.ca

You may also appeal directly to the Supreme Court within 15 business days after you receive the decision of the public body, pursuant to section 52 of the Act (a copy of this section has been enclosed for your reference).

If you have any further questions, please contact me by telephone at (709) 725-4859 or by email at cassandrahearn@nlh.nl.ca

Sincerely,

Cassandra Hearn

Cassandra Hearn
Access & Privacy Officer

Access or correction complaint

42. (1) A person who makes a request under this Act for access to a record or for correction of personal information may file a complaint with the commissioner respecting a decision, act or failure to act of the head of the public body that relates to the request.

(2) A complaint under subsection (1) shall be filed in writing not later than 15 business days

(a) after the applicant is notified of the decision of the head of the public body, or the date of the act or failure to act; or

(b) after the date the head of the public body is considered to have refused the request under subsection 16 (2).

(3) A third party informed under section 19 of a decision of the head of a public body to grant access to a record or part of a record in response to a request may file a complaint with the commissioner respecting that decision.

(4) A complaint under subsection (3) shall be filed in writing not later than 15 business days after the third party is informed of the decision of the head of the public body.

(5) The commissioner may allow a longer time period for the filing of a complaint under this section.

(6) A person or third party who has appealed directly to the Trial Division under subsection 52 (1) or 53 (1) shall not file a complaint with the commissioner.

(7) The commissioner shall refuse to investigate a complaint where an appeal has been commenced in the Trial Division.

(8) A complaint shall not be filed under this section with respect to

(a) a request that is disregarded under section 21 ;

(b) a decision respecting an extension of time under section 23 ;

(c) a variation of a procedure under section 24 ; or

(d) an estimate of costs or a decision not to waive a cost under section 26 .

(9) The commissioner shall provide a copy of the complaint to the head of the public body concerned.

Direct appeal to Trial Division by an applicant

52. (1) Where an applicant has made a request to a public body for access to a record or correction of personal information and has not filed a complaint with the commissioner under section 42, the applicant may appeal the decision, act or failure to act of the head of the public body that relates to the request directly to the Trial Division.

(2) An appeal shall be commenced under subsection (1) not later than 15 business days

(a) after the applicant is notified of the decision of the head of the public body, or the date of the act or failure to act; or

(b) after the date the head of the public body is considered to have refused the request under subsection 16 (2).

(3) Where an applicant has filed a complaint with the commissioner under section 42 and the commissioner has refused to investigate the complaint, the applicant may commence an appeal in the Trial Division of the decision, act or failure to act of the head of the public body that relates to the request for access to a record or for correction of personal information.

(4) An appeal shall be commenced under subsection (3) not later than 15 business days after the applicant is notified of the commissioner's refusal under subsection 45 (2).

Appendix A

Question 1. What is a peaking unit ?

Response:

Peaking power plants, also known as peaker plants, and occasionally just "peakers," are power plants that generally run only when there is a high demand, known as peak demand, for electricity.

Question 2. How many MW are available in NFLD?

Response:

Hydro currently has 223 MW of combustion turbines and 26.7 MW of diesel facilities on the Island Interconnected System and 25 MW of combustion turbines on the Labrador Interconnected System.

Question 3. Date 2024 first used ?

Response:

In 2024, each standby generator was first placed online on the following dates:

Holyrood CT - January 6, 2024

Hardwoods GT - January 7, 2024

Stephenville GT - Unit remains offline on a planned outage

Question 4. Why were peaking units not used before?

Response:

Peaking units are utilized on the system as required.

Question 5. If used would have replaced fuel used @Holyfood since open

Response:

We have no records responsive, as without Holyrood, we would not have the capacity and energy to supply customers.

Question 6. Re 5/ provide total \$ value saving that were possible

Response:

We have no responsive records.

Question 7. re fiscal year 2024 provide \$ value fuel saving possible

Response:

We have no responsive records.